Chapter 6. Search Fee Schedule

The Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal (formerly EVS) allows providers, or
their delegates, the ability to search fee schedules online through the unsecured and secured areas of
the Provider Web Portal (PWP).

6.1 Gaining access to Search Fee Schedule

To access the Search Fee Schedule page using the unsecured area of the PWP:
1. Openaweb browser such as Internet Explorer or Firefox.

2. Enter www.medicaid.nv.gov in the address bar.

3. The Nevada Medicaid Provider website opens as shown below. Then click PWP. The submenu displays

“User Manual” or “Provider Login (PWP).”

Calendar

A Providers~ (Form Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~ Claims ~ Quick Links~

User Manual

Announcement R Welcome

WL WA alilelllale poyider Login (PWP) S

4. Click Provider Login (PWP). The PWP login page opens.

Login A/ Broadcast Messages
*User ID — Important Update: Multi-Factor Authentication coming soon! To enhance the security of our systems and protect your

( ﬂ information, Nevada Medicaid is excited to announce the upcoming implementation of Multi-Factor Authentication (MFA) for all

users. What is MFA? Multi-Factor Authentication is an additional layer of security used to verify your identity when accessing
*Password | our systems.
Forgot Password? What can you do in the Provider Portal
Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and payments,

| LogIn | inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, healthcare

providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada Medicaid program.
Forgot User ID?
Register Now

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1124
Testing web announcements

Web Announcement 1123
Online Provider Enrollment Summary Page
Updated - Testing

Web Announcement 1122

Providers Invited to Complete Health
Information Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by April 22, 2016-
2017

Web Announcement 1121

Attention Provider Type 12: Claims for CPT
Codes with Age Restrictions Will Be
Enforced

5. Click Search Fee Schedule.

Website Requirements

Web Announcement 1120

Attention Provider Types 24 and 77: Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
Radiology Codes Billable Effective January
1, 2016 Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

View More Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Information
EVS User Manual
Search Providers

Self-Paced Training Videos

Trading Partner Enrollment
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https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/

To access the Search Fee Schedule page using the secured area of the PWP:
1. Openaweb browser such as Internet Explorer or Firefox.

2. Enter www.medicaid.nv.gov in the address bar.

3. The Nevada Medicaid Provider website opens as shown below. Then click PWP. The submenu displays

“User Manual” or “Provider Login (PWP)."

A Providers~ PV C Y Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~ Claims ~ Quick Links~ Calendar

User Manual

Announcemen Welcome

Web Announciisi NIRRT GIT) —
Claims for Sleep § :

4. Click Provider Login (PWP). The PWP Login page opens.

Login A/ Broadcast Messages
*User ID — Important Update: Multi-Factor Authentication coming soon! To enhance the security of our systems and protect your

( ﬂ information, Nevada Medicaid is excited to announce the upcoming implementation of Multi-Factor Authentication (MFA) for all

users. What is MFA? Multi-Factor Authentication is an additional layer of security used to verify your identity when accessing
}* Password ‘ our systems.
Forgot Password? What can you do in the Provider Portal
Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and payments,
Log In inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, healthcare

providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada Medicaid program.
Forgot User I1D?

Register Now

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1124
Testing web announcements

Web Announcement 1123
Online Provider Enrollment Summary Page
Updated - Testing

Web Announcement 1122

Providers Invited to Complete Health
Information Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by April 22, 2016-
2017

Web Announcement 1121

Attention Provider Type 12: Claims for CPT
Codes with Age Restrictions Will Be
Enforced

5. Logintothe PWP.
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https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/

6. Onthe “MyHome” page, under Resources click the Search Fee Schedule link to open the Search Fee
Schedule page:

Nevada Department of Contact Us: | Legout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal
Claims Care Management File Exchange
Search Fee Schedule | Downloads | Report Download | Affiliated Providers

My Home @211 13%
Search Providers ||

My Home

Welcome Health Care Professional!
& Provider %, Contact Us
Name ABC MEDICAL
Provider ID 1073518007 (NPI)
Location ID 25000025%
Revalidation Date 05/17/2028

=] Secure Correspondence

License _ Use Secure Correspondence to
communicate with Nevada Medicaid
» My Profile representatives regarding Nevada
Medicaid questions and to submit claim
» Manage Accounts

appeals.

A Contact Tracking Number (CTN) will

be generated once the request is

=l Provider Services submitted. You will receive an email to
We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to notify you when there is a response to

perform their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member your inquiry.
eligibility and search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance :
Search Payment History Advices, our secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently
asked questions, and the ability to process authorizations.

-

Member Focused Viewing

-

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA .
== Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
» PASRR 5 . 2
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]
» Presumptive Eligibility

v

Affiliated Providers
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6.2 Terms of Agreement

When the Search Fee Schedule link is clicked on either the unsecured or secured area of the Provider Portal,
the Terms of Agreement page is displayed. In order to continue to the Search Fee Schedule search page,
users need to read and agree to the Terms of Agreement, and click the Submit button.

Resources = Search Fee Schedule

LICENSE FOR USE OF "CURRENT PROCEDURAL TERMINOLOGY", FOURTH EDITION ("CPT&E")

End User Point and Click Agreement

CPT codes, descriptions and other data are Copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT is a trademark of the American Medical
Association (AMA).

“ou, your employees and agents are authorized to use CPT only as contained in the following authorized materials internally within your organization within
the United States and for the sole use by yourself, employees and agents. Use is limited to use in Medicare, Medicaid or other programs administered by the
U.5. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and/or the State of Nevada Department of Health and Human
Services, Division of Health Care Financing and Policy. You agree to take all necessary steps to insure that your employees and agents abide by the terms of
this agreement.

Any use not authorized herein is prohibited, including by way of illustration and not by way of limitation, making copies of CPT for resale and/or license,
transferring copies of CPT to any party not bound by this agreement, creating any modified or derivative work of CPT, or making any commercial use of
CPT. License to use CPT for any use not authorized herein must be obtained through the AMA, CPT Intellectual Property Services, 515 N.State Street,
Chicago, IL 60610.

Applicable FARS\DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use

U.5. Government Rights: This material includes CPT which is commercial technical data and/or computer data bases and/or commercial software and/or
commercial computer software documentation, as applicable which were developed exclusively at private expense by the American Medical Association, 515
Morth State Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60610. U.5. Government rights to use, modify, reproduce, release, perform, display, or disclose these technical data

and/or computer data bases and/or computer software and/for computer software documentation are subject to the limited rights restrictions of DFARS
252,227-7015(b)(2) (June 1995) and/or subject to the restrictions of DFARS 227.7202-1(a) (June 1995) and DRAFS 227.7202-3(a) (June 1995), as applicable

for U.S. Department of Defense procurements and the limited rights restrictions of FAR 52.227-14 (June 1987) and/or subject to the restricted rights

provisions of FAR 52.227-14 (June 1987) and FAR 52.227-19 (June 1987), as applicable, and any applicable agency FAR Supplements, for non-Department of W
Defense Federal procedurements.

* 1 accept

i 'hawve read and agree to the Terms of Agreement
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6.3 Search Fee Schedule

The following fields are displayed on the Search Fee Schedule page:
1. Code Type
2. Procedure Code or Description
3. Service Category

The fields marked with a red asterisk (*) are required fields.

Note: The procedure code or description allows for wildcard searching. Enter three (3) or more asterisks and
the first 13 codes will be displayed in the list for selection. Users can also enter three

(3) or more characters to display items in the list that match the characters. For example, enter 992 or
outpatient in the Procedure Code or Description and a list matching the characters will display.

Search Fee Schedule
* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule" Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technologies that the "Search Fee Schedule" function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules/

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.

This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present

accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064,

Meodifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service

“Code Type

[:]

*Service Category | Select
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Procedure Code or Description.
By Procedure Code:

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule” Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technologies that the "Search Fee Schedule” function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules/

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.
» This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

» The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

= Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 015, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064.

* Modifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service

FosduType

*Procedure Code or Description @ |992| X

*Service Category | 99201-INACTIVE OFFICE/OUTPATIENT VISIT NEW
99202-OFFICE O/P NEW SF 15-29 MIN
99203-OFFICE O/P NEW LOW 30-44 MIN

m Reset 99204-OFFICE O/P NEW MOD 45-59 MIN

99205-OFFICE O/P NEW HI 60-74 MIN

99211-OFFICE O/P EST MINIMAL PROB

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Current 99212-OFFICE O/P EST SF 10-19 MIN ¥ the American Medical Association (AMA) and the
American Dental Association (ADA), respectively, a 99213-OFFICE O/P EST LOW 20-29 MIN ot contained on this website and on documents
sosted herein. 99214-OFFICE O/P EST MOD 30-39 MIN
. _ 99215-OFFICE O/P EST HI 40-54 MIN
CPT is a registered trad{ «x 53 matches found. Select entry or refine search text. ** ple FARS/DFARS apply.
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By Description of the code:

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule” Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technologies that the "Search Fee Schedule” function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules/

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.
= This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

» The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

= Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 015, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064.

= Modifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service %

*Code Type

*Procedure Code or Description® |office O X

“Service Category | 99202-OFFICE O/P NEW SF 15-29 MIN
99203-0OFFICE O/P NEW LOW 30-44 MIN
— | 99204-OFFICE O/P NEW MOD 45-59 MIN
m m 99205-OFFICE O/P NEW HI 60-74 MIN
99211-OFFICE O/P EST MINIMAL PROB
99212-OFFICE O/P EST SF 10-19 MIN
.urrent Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Current| 99213-OFFICE O/P EST LOW 20-29 MIN r the American Medical Association (AMA) and the
\merican Dental Association (ADA), respectively, a 99214-OFFICE O/P EST MOD 30-39 MIN lot contained on this website and on documents
osted herein. 99215-0OFFICE O/P EST HI 40-54 MIN
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6.4 Search Results

After all of the search criteria has been entered, click the Search button to display the search results.

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule" Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technologies that the "Search Fee Schedule" function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules,

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.
= This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

= The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064.

= Modifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service

Procedure v

*Procedure Code or Description @ ‘ 28008-INCISION OF FOOT FASCIA

*Code Type

*Service Category | Practitioner Svcs v

Search Results

Total Records: 4

Fee PA Age Effective

Procedure Provider Type Provider Specialty Modifier Amount Required | Restrictions Date w
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 24-Advanced Practice All Specialties $182.49 | N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA Registered Nurses 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 77-Physician Assistant All Specialties $182.49 (N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA 12/31/2299

(Note: All procedure code results may not be shown in the above screenshot.)

If multiple rows are returned, the search results can be sorted by:
e Provider Specialty

Modifier

Fee Amount

PA Required

Age Restrictions

Effective date
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The example below is sorted by Fee Amount.
(Note: All procedure code results may not be shown in the above screenshot.)

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule" Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technologies that the "Search Fee Schedule" function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules/

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.
= This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

= The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present

accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064.

= Modifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service
*Code Type | Pprocedure v

*Procedure Code or Description ®

‘ 28008-INCISION OF FOOT FASCIA

*Service Category | practitioner Svcs v

| _Reset |
Search Results

Total Records: 4

¢ Fee PA Age Effective
Procedure Provider Type Provider Specialty Modifier ‘ Amount a )| Required | Restrictions Date

28008-INCISION OF FOOT 24-Advanced Practice All Specialties \5(49 N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA Registered Nurses 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 77-Physician Assistant All Specialties $182.49 (N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 20-Physician, M.D., Osteopath, | All Specialties $293.84 | N 021 - 999 1/1/1984 -
FASCIA D.O. 12/31/2299
9
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6.5 Print Preview

Click on the Print Preview button to open a new window to print the search Results.

Search Fee Schedule

* Indicates a required field.

Attention all Providers: Provider "Search Fee Schedule" Feature

It has come to the attention of the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) and Gainwell Technelogies that the "Search Fee Schedule” function on the Nevada
Medicaid Provider Portal is producing some results that are duplicative or erroneous. To prevent confusion, DHCFP suggests that providers, delegates, and staff use the
DHCFP Fee-For-Service (FFS) Fee Schedules in Excel format as your primary guide to existing Medicaid reimbursement rates.

The FFS Fee Schedules by Provider Type are located here: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/Rates/FeeSchedules/

Select a code type, then enter the procedure code or description and provider type.
= This page is used only for Nevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

= The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not a guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present

accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 073, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064,

= Medifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service

*procedure Code or Description & | 28008-INCISION OF FOOT FASCIA

*Service Category | Practitioner Svcs hd

Search

Search Results

Total Records: 4

Fee Age Effective

Procedure Provider Type Provider Specialty Modifier Amount & Restrictions Date
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 24-Advanced Practice All Specialties 5182.49 [N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA Registered Nurses 12/31/2289
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 77-Physician Assistant All Specialties $182.49 | N 000 - 993 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA 12/31/2299

(Note: All procedure code results may not be shown in the above screenshot.)

10
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1. Click Print to print.
2. Click Close to close the window.

Sea Fee Schedul

This page is used only for Mevada Fee For Service (FFS) rates.

The fee displayed to the user as a result of the search may not be the amount the provider receives; Information on the claim may affect actual fee amount. The
information contained in the schedule is made available to provide information and is not 2 guarantee by the State or the Department or its employees as to the present
accuracy of the information contained herein. For example, coverage as well as an actual rate may have been revised or updated and may no longer be the same as
posted on the website.

Revenue code pricing for inpatient and nursing home provider types 011, 013, 019, 051, 056, 063, 065, 075, and 078 that is specific to a provider is not available
through the Fee Schedule. Provider specific rates override the fee schedule. In addition, fees are not currently available for PT 064,

Medifier and specialty do not affect ASC and ESRD bundled rates, so the modifier and specialty will not be used or displayed in the search results for these rates.

Financial Payer and Benefit Nevada Medicaid Title XIX Fee For Service
Code Type Procedure
Procedure Code or Description 28008-INCISION OF FOOT FASCIA
Service Category

Total Records: 4

Fee PA Age Effective
Procedure Provider Type Provider Specialty Modifier Amount Required | Restrictions Date

28008-INCISION OF FOOT 24-Advanced Practice All Specialties 5182.49 | N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA Registered Murses 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 77-Physician Assistant All Specialties 5182.49 | N 000 - 999 7/1/2015 -
FASCIA 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 20-Physician, M.D., Osteopath, | All Specialties 5203.84 | N 021 - 999 1/1/1984 -
FASCIA D.0. 12/31/2299
28008-INCISION OF FOOT 20-Physician, M.D., Osteopath, | all Specialties $337.82 | N 000 - 020 1/1/1984 -
FASCIA D.O. 12/31/2299
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